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FINANCIAL HISTORY & PROJECTIONS 
 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18E 2018/19E 2019/20E 

Revenue (CAD m) 36.14 37.31 39.02 73.20 94.75 71.22 

Y-o-y growth 23.7% 3.2% 4.6% 87.6% 29.4% -24.8% 

EBIT (CAD m) -18.19 -18.17 -10.07 13.66 24.45 17.97 

EBIT margin -50.3% -48.7% -25.8% 18.7% 25.8% 25.2% 

Net income (CAD m) -19.55 -21.18 -8.12 11.23 19.92 14.75 

EPS (diluted) (CAD) -0.38 -0.22 -0.07 0.06 0.11 0.08 

DPS (CAD) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

FCF (CADm) -11.98 -15.48 -13.83 11.88 16.06 3.50 

Net gearing 90.1% 155.8% 105.9% 55.1% 21.1% 14.6% 

Liquid assets (CAD m) 0.87 4.22 4.47 3.09 1.60 6.20 

 

RISKS 
Risks are a renewed turndown in tungsten commodity prices and failure to secure 
financing for the strategically important Sangdong tungsten project. 

 

 

COMPANY PROFILE 
Almonty is a turnaround investor-operator 
specialising in acquiring distressed and 
underperforming operations and assets in 
tungsten markets. 

  
MARKET DATA  As of 24 May 2018 

Closing Price CAD 0.52 
Shares outstanding 181.60m 
Market Capitalisation CAD 94.43m 
52-week Range CAD 0.20 / 0.67 
Avg. Volume (12 Months) 72,468 
    
Multiples 2016/17 2017/18E 2018/19E 
P/E n.a. 8.4 4.7 
EV/Sales 3.7 2.0 1.5 
EV/EBIT n.a. 10.5 5.8 
Div. Yield 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
  
STOCK OVERVIEW  
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COMPANY DATA  As of 31 Mar 2018 

Liquid Assets CAD 3.77m 
Current Assets CAD 15.71m 
Intangible Assets CAD 0.00m 
Total Assets CAD 163.34m 
Current Liabilities CAD 40.64m 
Shareholders’ Equity CAD 46.91m 
  
SHAREHOLDERS  
Lewis Black/Almonty Partners LLC  19.7% 
Global Tungsten & Powders Corp. 15.2% 
Deutsche Rohstoff AG 12.8% 
J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. 8.5% 
Free float and other 43.8% 
 

 

Almonty has reported strong Q2 17/18 numbe rs which were well above our 
forecasts. Revenue was up 70.0% at CAD17.3m (FBe: C AD15.0m; Q2 16/17: 
CAD10.2m) while EBIT rose to CAD3.7m (FBe: CAD1.8m;  Q2 16/17: 
CAD-3.1m). The results benefited from the expiry of fix ed priced offtake 
agreements and falling unit costs at both the Los S antos and Panasquei ra 
mines. Commodity pricing remains firm. The tungsten APT pr ice is now 
USD340-345 per MTU compared with an average of USD324 per MTU in 
calendar Q1. Meanwhile, the ten year offtake agreed in March for  the 
Sangdong mine in  Korea continues to suggest that a financing agreem ent 
for this project is near. We have revised up our forecasts in the li ght of the 
Q2 17/18 results and now see fair value for the sto ck at CAD1.3 0 
(previously: CAD 1.10). We maintain our Buy recomme ndation.  
 

Q2 17/18 results well above our forecasts    Q2 2017/18 results (see figure 1 
overleaf) showed a 70.0% jump in revenues to CAD17.3m (FBe: CAD15.0m; Q2 
16/17: CAD10.2m) and EBIT of CAD3.7m (FBe: CAD1.8m; Q2 16/17: CAD-
3.1m). EBIT numbers were above our forecasts at both Los Santos and 
Panasqueira. At Los Santos this was mainly a function of lower production costs 
than we had modelled, while at Panasqueira revenue was above our expectation. 
The net price received per MTU (=10kg) WO3 was 58.8% above the average 
spot price in Q2 2017/18. WO3 sold rose 17.2% to 45,035 MTU (Q2 16/17: 
38,453 MTU). Both volume and net price numbers benefited from the cyclical 
upturn in demand for tungsten and decreasing exports of tungsten concentrate 
from China. 
 

Los Santos profitability helped by higher recovery rate, lower strip ratio 
Revenue from the Los Santos mine climbed 39.6% to CAD6.1m (FBe: CAD6.8m; 
Q2 16/17: CAD4.4m). The increase compared with Q1 17/18 was also large at 
36.6%. WO3 sold increased 19.4% to 21,894 MTU (Q2 16/17: 18,332 MTU) while 
production jumped 27.6% to 21,808 MTU (Q2 16/17: 17,089 MTU).      (p.t.o.)  
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Net pricing was influenced by a one year contract from 1 February 2017 under which 80% of 
production was fixed at USD192.5 per MTU WO3. This is equivalent to USD247 per MTU 
tungsten APT (ammonium paratungstate) assuming the industry standard discount of 22%. 
Since the expiry of this contract Los Santos has been selling its output based on spot market 
pricing. The current spot price is USD340-345 per MTU tungsten APT. At the industry 
standard discount of 22%, the net price to Almonty would be USD267 per MTU WO3. EBIT 
improved to CAD0.3m (FBe: CAD-0.3m; Q2 16/17: CAD-2.0m) due to the conjunction of 
higher revenues and lower production costs. Costs fell due to a higher recovery rate of 
61.2% (Q2 16/17: 55.3%) and a lower strip ratio. At 0.3% the average grade mined was in 
line with Q2 16/17 but well above the FY 16/17 figure of 0.23%. Management tells us that 
over the next few quarters the recovery rate is expected to remain within the 60-65% range 
while the grade mined should rise. The strip ratio is also set to fall further.  
 
Panasqueira’s 2018 offtake at USD280/MTU WO 3 (2017: USD210/MTU WO3)   The 
Panasqueira mine’s revenue increased 93.0% to CAD11.2m (FBe: CAD7.7m; Q2 16/17: 
CAD5.8m). The increase over Q1 17/18 was 77.8%. Pricing in Q2 17/18 benefited from the 
expiry at the end of December 2017 of a one year fixed-price offtake agreement at USD210 
per MTU of contained WO3 (equivalent to USD269 per MTU tungsten APT). Almonty 
concluded a new one year offtake for Panasqueira from 1 January 2018 at USD280/MTU 
WO3. WO3 sold from Panasqueira in Q2 17/18 rose 15.1% to 23,141 MTU (Q2 16/17: 
20,103 MTU) while production was 14.8% higher at 24,130 MTU (Q2 16/17: 21,015 MTU). 
Revenue also benefited from substantial tin credits. EBIT jumped to CAD3.6m (FBe: 
CAD1.9m; Q2 16/17: CAD0.2m) helped by the increase in revenue but also by an 
improvement in the average grade of ore mined to 0.165% (Q2 16/17: 0.100%). 
Management anticipates that the average grade of ore mined will trend towards the average 
estimated remaining life of mine grade of 0.185%.  
 
Figure 1: Q2 2017/18 results vs. forecasts   
CAD 000 Q2 17/18A Q2 17/18E ∆ vs. Q1 17/18A ∆ vs. Q2 16/17A ∆ vs.

Q2 17/18E Q1 17/18A Q2 16/17A
Revenue 17,302 14,976 15.5% 10,767 60.7% 10,175 70.0%
Production costs 9,698 9,840 7,814 9,224
EBITDA from mining operations 7,604 5,136 48.1% 2,953 15 7.5% 951 699.6%
Impairment loss 0 0 0 0
Depreciation and amortisation 2,073 2,100 2,272 1,553
Result of mining ops. 5,531 3,036 82.2% 681 712.2% -602 n.a.
General and administrative 1,786 1,220 1,982 2,529
Operating income (EBIT) 3,745 1,816 106.2% -1,301 n.a. -3 ,131 n.a.
Net interest -615 -500 -617 -621

Foreign exchange loss (gains) 82 0 233 -253

Pre-tax income (EBT) 3,048 1,316 131.6% -2,151 n.a. -3,499 n.a.

Income taxes -711 0 0 0
Net income / loss 3,759 1,316 185.6% -2,151 n.a. -3,499 n.a.
EPS (CAD) 0.02 0.01 185.6% -0.01 n.a. -0.03 n.a.
EBITDA 5,818 3,916 48.6% 971 499.2% -1,578 n.a.  
Source: Almonty, First Berlin Equity research estimates    

Figure 2: Q2 2017/18 WO 3 sales by mine   
Q2 17/18A Q2 16/17A ∆ vs.

Q2 16/17A
Los Santos 21,894 18,332 19.4%
Panasqueira 23,141 20,103 15.1%
Total 45,035 38,435 17.2%  
Source: Almonty 
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FINANCIAL POSITION  

Figure 3: Changes in financial position   
CAD 000s 31-Mar-17 30-Jun-17 30-Sep-17 31-Dec-17 31-Mar-18
Cash 1,266 1,323 4,473 3,770 5,840
Restricted cash 1,351 1,325 1,300 1,302 1,316
Short term debt 26,868 21,519 20,944 13,006 9,482
Long term debt 40,363 35,875 33,162 41,028 46,029
Net debt 64,614 54,746 48,333 48,962 48,355
Equity 25,804 36,434 45,625 46,912 55,524
Net gearing 250.4% 150.3% 105.9% 104.4% 87.1%  
Source: Almonty 

Figure 3 illustrates the strengthening of Almonty’s balance sheet over the past year. As we 
have detailed in previous notes, Almonty’s financial position improved markedly during 2017 
as the company swapped debt for equity, rescheduled debt and raised new equity capital. 
Net gearing was stable during calendar Q1 but in early February 2018, Almonty announced 
the restructuring of promissory notes of CAD5.9m issued to Dundee Resources into a 
convertible debenture. The convertible debenture has a coupon of 6.0% and matures on 30 
January 2020. The conversion price is CAD1.00.  
 

Changes to forecasts include early production resum ption at Wolfram Camp    Figure 4 
shows changes to our forecasts for FY 2017/18 and subsequent years following the better 
than expected Q2 17/18 results. The large increase in the 2018/19 revenue forecast and the 
decrease in the 2019/20 forecast stem from the statement in the Q2 17/18 report that the 
restart of production at the Wolfram Camp mine is planned from the end of calendar 2018. 
We had previously assumed the resumption of production at Wolfram Camp in 2019/20. The 
current NI 43-101 compliant resource estimate at Wolfram Camp comprises 701k MTU of in 
situ WO3 of which 83% or 582k MTU is inferred. The balance of 119k MTU is indicated. 
Reserves equate to 83k MTU. Against the background of the high ratio of inferred resources 
to indicated resources and reserves, the mining schedule published in the latest technical 
report on Wolfram Camp, dated March 2017, shows only 56,632 MTU of WO3 product, 
which is sufficient for only seven months of mine life. This explains why we do not include 
Wolfram Camp in our 2019/20 forecast.  
 

Figure 4: Changes to forecasts  

All figures in CAD '000 old new % ∆ old new % ∆ old new % ∆

Revenue 62,661 73,196 16.8% 65,008 94,749 45.7% 83,880 71,2 17 -15.1%

Production costs 40,256 42,559 5.7% 34,417 52,645 53.0% 47,827 38,696 -19.1%

Impairment loss 0 0 n.a. 0 0 n.a. 0 0 n.a.

Depreciation and amortisation 5,100 8,508 66.8% 4,400 8,600 95.5% 5,600 6,800 21.4%

Result of mining ops. 17,305 22,129 27.9% 26,191 33,504 2 7.9% 30,453 25,721 -15.5%

General and administrative 7,630 8,467 11.0% 7,850 9,050 15.3% 8,100 7,750 -4.3%

Operating income (EBIT) 9,675 13,662 41.2% 18,341 24,454 33.3% 22,353 17,971 -19.6%

Interest expense 1,751 2,432 38.9% 1,357 1,014 -25.3% 724 623 -14.0%

Foreign exchange (gain) loss 0 0 n.a. 0 0 n.a. 0 0 n.a.

Pre-tax income (EBT) 7,924 11,230 41.7% 16,984 23,440 38. 0% 21,629 17,348 -19.8%

Income taxes 0 0 n.a. 2,548 3,516 38.0% 3,244 2,602 -19.8%

Minority interests 0 0 n.a. 0 0 n.a. 0 0 n.a.

Net income / loss 7,924 11,230 41.7% 14,437 19,924 38.0% 1 8,385 14,746 -19.8%

EPS (CAD) 0.05 0.06 26.3% 0.08 0.11 38.5% 0.10 0.08 -19.8%

EBITDA 14,775 22,170 50.0% 22,741 33,054 45.3% 27,953 24,771 -11.4%

2017/18E 2018/19E 2019/20E

 
Source: First Berlin Equity research estimates 
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VALUATION  

Pending financing of the Sangdong mine, we continue to value the project on the basis of 
the peer group comparison shown in figure 5.  
 

Figure 5: Sangdong peer group comparison  
EV CADm Total MTU W0 3 EV/MTU W03 

in situ (000s) in situ (CAD)
Blackheath Resources 1.7 1,228 1.41
Ormonde Mining* 24.0 2,174 11.04
Thor Mining 22.9 4,597 4.99

Sangdong 155.3 25,890 6.00  
*in situ resource shown is 30% of total in line with Ormonde’s 30% stake in the Barruecopardo project     
 

Source: Company figures; First Berlin Equity Research estimates 
 

Blackheath Resources is currently focused on exploration work rather than project financing. 
 

Thor Mining published a feasibility study for its wholly-owned Molyhill tungsten project in 
Australia in early 2015. Project development cost is estimated at USD48m. The company 
has demonstrated the production of tungsten concentrate from the Molyhill project and also 
holds a Memorandum of Understanding in respect of concentrate sales with a major 
international downstream processor. However, the company has yet to conclude financing 
for the project.  
 

Among the peers shown in figure 5, Ormonde Mining has the highest enterprise value/ 
MTU/W03 at CAD11.04. Ormonde is the only one of the companies in the peer group to 
have achieved financing for a project. The funding for the Barruecopardo tungsten project in 
Spain was agreed with Oaktree Capital in 2015. Ormonde retains 30% in the project while 
Oaktree holds 70%. Production is scheduled to start in calendar Q4 2018. 
 

Price target now CAD1.30 (previously: CAD1.10). Buy recommendation maintained    
We continue to base our valuation of Sangdong on Ormonde. Since our last note of 16 
March the Ormonde share price has risen 57% from GBp1.95 to GBp3.07. In our March 
note we valued each MTU of resource at Sandong at CAD5.00 – a 31% discount to 
Ormonde’s then valuation of CAD7.29 per MTU WO3. Conservatively, we now move this 
figure up to CAD6.00, which represents a 46% discount to the current Ormonde valuation of 
CAD11.04 per MTU WO3. This implies an overall valuation for Almonty of CAD1.29 per 
share (see figure 6 below). We raise our price target to CAD1.30 (previously: CAD1.10) and 
maintain our Buy recommendation.  
 

Figure 6: Sum-of-the-parts valuation   

USD 000's Old New % Delta
Panasqueira 62,443 68,192 9.2%
Los Santos 25,617 27,793 8.5%
Valtreixal 15,527 15,946 2.7%
Wolfram Camp 691 702 1.6%
Sangdong 100,754 120,418 19.5%
Less: PV parent company costs 10,118 10,118 0.0%
Total enterprise value 194,914 222,932 14.4%
Total enterprise value (CAD 000's) 250,425 287,583 14.8%
Less: proforma net debt (CAD 000's) 36,430 38,666 6.1%
Fair equity value (CAD 000's) 213,996 248,917 16.3%
Proforma no. shares (000's) 194,116 193,142 -0.5%
Fair equity value per share (CAD) 1.10 1.29 16.9%  

Source: First Berlin Equity Research estimates 
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INCOME STATEMENT 

All figures in CAD '000 2014/15A 2015/16A 2016/17A 2017 /18E 2018/19E 2019/20E

Revenue 36,142 37,310 39,018 73,196 94,749 71,217

Production costs 37,743 32,969 32,349 42,559 52,645 38,696

EBITDA from mining operations -1,601 4,341 6,669 30,63 7 42,104 32,521

Impairment loss 1,708 5,345 0 0 0 0

Depreciation and amortisation 8,545 8,200 6,400 8,508 8,600 6,800

Result from mining operations -11,854 -9,204 269 22,129 33,504 25,721

General and administrative 6,339 8,962 10,336 8,467 9,050 7,750

Operating income (EBIT) -18,193 -18,166 -10,067 13,662 2 4,454 17,971

Interest expense 1,404 2,709 2,436 2,432 1,014 623

Gains on debt settlements 0 0 3,015 0 0 0

Foreign exchange (gain) loss 1,313 -360 -1,368 0 0 0

Pre-tax income (EBT) -20,910 -20,515 -8,120 11,230 23,44 0 17,348

Income taxes -618 660 0 0 3,516 2,602

Minority interests -747 0 0 0 0 0

Net income / loss -19,545 -21,175 -8,120 11,230 19,924 14,746

Diluted EPS (in €) -0.38 -0.22 -0.07 0.06 0.11 0.08

EBITDA -7,940 -4,621 -3,667 22,170 33,054 24,771

Ratios

EBITDA margin on revenues -22.0% -12.4% -9.4% 30.3% 34.9% 34.8%

EBIT margin on revenues -50.3% -48.7% -25.8% 18.7% 25.8% 25.2%

Net margin on revenues -54.1% -56.8% -20.8% 15.3% 21.0% 20.7%

Tax rate n.m. n.m. n.m. n.m. 15.0% 15.0%

Expenses as % of revenues

Production costs 104.4% 88.4% 82.9% 58.1% 55.6% 54.3%

Impairment loss 4.7% 14.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

General and administrative 17.5% 24.0% 26.5% 11.6% 9.6% 10.9%

Y-Y Growth

Revenues 23.7% 3.2% 4.6% 87.6% 29.4% -24.8%

Operating income n.a. n.m. n.m. n.m. 79.0% -26.5%

Net income/ loss n.a. n.m. n.m. n.m. 77.4% -26.0%  
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BALANCE SHEET 

All figures in CAD '000 2014/15A 2015/16A 2016/17A 2017/18E 2018/19E 2019/20E

Assets

Current assets, total 8,543 17,800 15,823 29,806 36,187 32,193

Cash and cash equivalents 866 4,215 4,473 3,090 1,603 6,199

Trade receivables 840 707 1,420 1,464 1,895 1,424

Sales tax receivable 2,149 1,439 1,372 2,855 3,695 2,777

Inventories 4,076 10,720 7,274 21,007 27,193 20,439

Other current assets 612 719 1,284 1,391 1,800 1,353

Non-current assets, total 108,984 149,966 144,328 151,019 163,243 165,117

Mining assets 88,136 125,928 115,721 120,774 130,754 135,312

Tailings inventory 15,410 18,665 23,492 23,492 23,492 23,492

Deferred tax assets 4,036 2,859 2,864 4,904 7,580 3,561

Restricted cash 1,223 1,336 1,300 898 466 1,801

Other assets 179 1,178 951 951 951 951

Total assets 117,527 167,766 160,151 180,825 199,429 197,310

Shareholders' equity & debt

Current liabilities, total 32,578 55,849 47,374 61,972 68,999 54,666

Bank indebtedness 1,794 4,456 9,447 6,526 3,386 3,810

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 15,453 21,799 22,479 42,747 55,333 41,591

Deferred revenue 1,697 2,422 3,951 4,758 6,159 4,629

Current portion of long term debt 13,634 27,172 11,497 7,942 4,121 4,636

Long-term liabilities, total 35,947 76,348 67,152 58,260 48,466 47,943

Long-term debt 30,801 29,325 33,162 22,908 11,886 13,373

Restoration and other provisions 3,228 45,548 32,790 32,790 32,790 32,790

Deferred tax liabilities 1,918 1,475 1,200 2,562 3,790 1,780

Minority interests 0 0 0 0 0 0

Shareholders' equity 49,002 35,569 45,625 60,593 81,965 94,701

Total consolidated equity and debt 117,527 167,766 160,151 180,825 199,429 197,310

Ratios

Current ratio (x) 0.26 0.32 0.33 0.48 0.52 0.59

Quick ratio (x) 0.14 0.13 0.18 0.14 0.13 0.22

Net debt 44.14 55.40 48.33 33.39 17.32 13.82

Net gearing 90.1% 155.8% 105.9% 55.1% 21.1% 14.6%

Book value per share (in €) 0.57 0.32 0.27 0.34 0.46 0.53

Return on equity (ROE) 0.0% -50.1% -20.0% 21.1% 28.0% 16.7%  
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

All figures in CAD '000 2014/15A 2015/16A 2016/17A 2017/18E 2018/19E 2019/20E

Net profit before minorities -20,292 -21,175 -8,242 11,230 19,924 14,746

Share-based compensation 379 170 472 0 0 0

Depreciation and amortisation 8,545 8,200 6,400 8,508 8,600 6,800

Interest expense 1,404 2,709 2,436 0 0 0

Income tax expenses 618 660 122 0 0 0

Impairment of mine asset 1,708 5,345 0 0 0 0

Inventory impairment charges 7,408 6,301 0 0 0 0

Gain on debt settlement 0 0 -3,015 0 0 0

Unrealised foreign exchange (gain) loss  2,138 -390 -1,320 0 0 0

Other non-cash charges 111 116 104 0 0 0

Interest and taxes paid -2,033 -1,125 -920 0 0 0

Net change in non-cash working capital 4877 -1,892 4,620 5,708 6,121 -6,683

Change in tailings inventory -4065 -3,138 -3,545 0 0 0

Operating cash flow 798 -4,219 -2,888 25,446 34,645 14,863

Additions to mining assets -12,783 -11,259 -10,945 -13,561 -18,580 -11,358

Free cash flow -11,985 -15,478 -13,833 11,885 16,065 3,505

Acquistion of Panasqueira, net of cash acquired 0 -833 0 0 0 0

Acquistion of Woulfe, net of cash acquired -2,275 0 0 0 0 0

Other investments -1,058 -938 266 402 432 -1,336

Investment cash flow -16,116 -13,030 -10,679 -13,159 -18,148 -12,694

Debt financing, net 924 13,543 7,581 -16,730 -17,983 2,426

Equity financing -197 7,036 6,353 3,060 0 0

Dividends paid 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other financing 0 0 0 0 0 0

Financing cash flow 727 20,579 13,934 -13,670 -17,983 2,426

FOREX & other effects 610 19 -109 0 0 0

Net cash flows -13,981 3,349 258 -1,383 -1,487 4,595

Cash, start of the year 14,847 866 4,215 4,473 3,090 1,603

Cash, end of the year 866 4,215 4,473 3,090 1,603 6,199

EBITDA/share (in CAD) -0.15 -0.05 -0.03 0.12 0.18 0.14

Y-Y Growth

Operating cash flow n.a. n.m. n.m. n.m. 36.2% -57.1%

Free cash flow n.a. n.m. n.m. n.m. 35.2% -78.2%

EBITDA/share n.a. n.m. n.m. n.m. 47.4% -25.1%  
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FIRST BERLIN RECOMMENDATION & PRICE TARGET HISTORY 
Report 

No.: 
Date of 

publication 
Previous day 
closing price Recommendation Price 

target 

Initial 
Report 6 June 2017 CAD0.25 Buy CAD0.60 

2...3 ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ 

4 12 February 2018 CAD0.57 Buy CAD1.10 

5 16 March 2018 CAD0.54 Buy CAD1.10 

6 Today CAD0.52 Buy CAD1.30 
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First Berlin F.S.B. Investment-Beratungsgesellschaft mbH (hereafter FBIB), a company of the First Berlin Group, holds a stake 
of under 0.1% of the shares in the company which has been covered in this analysis. The analyst is not subject to any 
restrictions with regard to his recommendation and is therefore independent, so that we believe there is no conflict of interest. 

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with Section 34b Paragraph 1 of the German Securities Trading Act [WpHG] and Regulation (EU) No 596/2014 
of the European Parliament and of the Council of April 16, 2014, on market abuse (market abuse regulation) financial analyses 
may only be passed on or publicly distributed if circumstances or relations which may cause conflicts of interest among the 
authors, the legal entities responsible for such preparation or companies associated with them are disclosed along with the 
financial analysis. 

First Berlin offers a range of services that go beyond the preparation of financial analyses. Although First Berlin strives to avoid 
conflicts of interest wherever possible, First Berlin may maintain the following relations with the analysed company, which in 
particular may constitute a potential conflict of interest (further information and data may be provided on request): 

� The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin holds an interest of more than five percent in the 
share capital of the analysed company; 

� The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin provided investment banking or consulting services 
for the analysed company within the past twelve months for which remuneration was or was to be paid; 

� The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin reached an agreement with the analysed company 
for preparation of a financial analysis for which remuneration is owed; 

� The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin has other significant financial interests in the 
analysed company; 

In order to avoid and, if necessary, manage possible conflicts of interest both the author of the financial analysis and First Berlin 
shall be obliged to neither hold nor in any way trade the securities of the company analyzed. The remuneration of the author of 
the financial analysis stands in no direct or indirect connection with the recommendations or opinions represented in the 
financial analysis. Furthermore, the remuneration of the author of the financial analysis is neither coupled directly to financial 
transactions nor to stock exchange trading volume or asset management fees. 

If despite these measures one or more of the aforementioned conflicts of interest cannot be avoided on the part of the author or 
First Berlin, then reference shall be made to such conflict of interest. 

INFORMATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 64 OF THE GERMAN SE CURITIES TRADING ACT [WPHG] 
(2ND FIMANOG) OF 23 JUNE 2017, DIRECTIVE 2014/65/EU OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF 
THE COUNCIL OF 15 MAY 2014 ON MARKETS IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND AMENDING 
DIRECTIVE 2002/92/EC AND DIRECTIVE 2011/61/EU, ACCOMPANIED BY THE MARKETS IN 
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS REGULATION (MIFIR, REG. EU NO . 600/2014) 
First Berlin notes that is has concluded a contract with the issuer to prepare financial analyses and is paid for that by the issuer. 
First Berlin makes the financial analysis simultaneously available for all interested security financial services companies. First 
Berlin thus believes that it fulfils the requirements of section 64 WpHG for minor non-monetary benefits. 
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PRICE TARGET DATES 
Unless otherwise indicated, current prices refer to the closing prices of the previous trading day. 

AGREEMENT WITH THE ANALYSED COMPANY AND MAINTENANCE  OF OBJECTIVITY 
The present financial analysis is based on the author’s own knowledge and research. The author prepared this study without 
any direct or indirect influence exerted on the part of the analysed company. Parts of the financial analysis were possibly 
provided to the analysed company prior to publication in order to avoid inaccuracies in the representation of facts. However, no 
substantial changes were made at the request of the analysed company following any such provision. 

ASSET VALUATION SYSTEM 
First Berlin’s system for asset valuation is divided into an asset recommendation and a risk assessment. 

ASSET RECOMMENDATION 
The recommendations determined in accordance with the share price trend anticipated by First Berlin in the respectively 
indicated investment period are as follows: 
 

STRONG BUY: An expected favourable price trend of more than 50% combined with sizeable confidence in the quality and 
forecast security of management. 

BUY: An expected favourable price trend of more than 25% percent. 

ADD: An expected favourable price trend of between 0% and 25%. 

REDUCE: An expected negative price trend of between 0% and -15%. 

SELL: An expected negative price trend of more than -15%. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 
The First Berlin categories for risk assessment are low, average, high and speculative. They are determined by ten factors: 
Corporate governance, quality of earnings, management strength, balance sheet and financial risk, competitive position, 
standard of financial disclosure, regulatory and political uncertainty, strength of brandname, market capitalisation and free 
float. These risk factors are incorporated into the First Berlin valuation models and are thus included in the target prices. First 
Berlin customers may request the models. 

INVESTMENT HORIZON 
Unless otherwise stated in the financial analysis, the ratings refer to an investment period of twelve months. 

UPDATES 
At the time of publication of this financial analysis it is not certain whether, when and on what occasion an update will be 
provided. In general First Berlin strives to review the financial analysis for its topicality and, if required, to update it in a very 
timely manner in connection with the reporting obligations of the analysed company or on the occasion of ad hoc notifications. 

SUBJECT TO CHANGE 
The opinions contained in the financial analysis reflect the assessment of the author on the day of publication of the financial 
analysis. The author of the financial analysis reserves the right to change such opinion without prior notification. 

 

Legally required information regarding 

� key sources of information in the preparation of th is research report 

� valuation methods and principles 

� sensitivity of valuation parameters 

can be accessed through the following internet link : http://firstberlin.com/disclaimer-english-link/   

 

SUPERVISORY AUTHORITY: Bundesanstalt für Finanzdien stleistungsaufsicht (German Federal Financial Super visory 
Authority) [BaFin], Graurheindorferstraße 108,  53117 Bonn and Lurgiallee 12,  60439 Frankfurt 

 
EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY (DISCLAIMER) 

 
RELIABILITY OF INFORMATION AND SOURCES OF INFORMATI ON 
The information contained in this study is based on sources considered by the author to be reliable. Comprehensive verification 
of the accuracy and completeness of information and the reliability of sources of information has neither been carried out by the 
author nor by First Berlin. As a result no warranty of any kind whatsoever shall be assumed for the accuracy and completeness 
of information and the reliability of sources of information, and neither the author nor First Berlin, nor the person responsible for 
passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall be liable for any direct or indirect damage incurred through reliance on the 
accuracy and completeness of information and the reliability of sources of information. 

RELIABILITY OF ESTIMATES AND FORECASTS 
The author of the financial analysis made estimates and forecasts to the best of the author’s knowledge. These estimates and 
forecasts reflect the author’s personal opinion and judgement. The premises for estimates and forecasts as well as the author’s 
perspective on such premises are subject to constant change. Expectations with regard to the future performance of a financial 
instrument are the result of a measurement at a single point in time and may change at any time. The result of a financial 
analysis always describes only one possible future development – the one that is most probable from the perspective of the 
author – of a number of possible future developments. 

Any and all market values or target prices indicated for the company analysed in this financial analysis may not be achieved due 
to various risk factors, including but not limited to market volatility, sector volatility, the actions of the analysed company, 
economic climate, failure to achieve earnings and/or sales forecasts, unavailability of complete and precise information and/or a 
subsequently occurring event which affects the underlying assumptions of the author and/or other sources on which the author 
relies in this document. Past performance is not an indicator of future results; past values cannot be carried over into the future. 

Consequently, no warranty of any kind whatsoever shall be assumed for the accuracy of estimates and forecasts, and neither 
the author nor First Berlin, nor the person responsible for passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall be liable for any 
direct or indirect damage incurred through reliance on the correctness of estimates and forecasts. 

INFORMATION PURPOSES, NO RECOMMENDATION, SOLICITATI ON, NO OFFER FOR THE 
PURCHASE OF SECURITIES 
The present financial analysis serves information purposes. It is intended to support institutional investors in making their own 
investment decisions; however in no way provide the investor with investment advice. Neither the author, nor First Berlin, nor 
the person responsible for passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall be considered to be acting as an investment 
advisor or portfolio manager vis-à-vis an investor. Each investor must form his own independent opinion with regard to the 
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suitability of an investment in view of his own investment objectives, experience, tax situation, financial position and other 
circumstances. 

The financial analysis does not represent a recommendation or solicitation and is not an offer for the purchase of the security 
specified in this financial analysis. Consequently, neither the author nor First Berlin, nor the person responsible for passing on or 
distributing the financial analysis shall as a result be liable for losses incurred through direct or indirect employment or use of 
any kind whatsoever of information or statements arising out of this financial analysis. 

A decision concerning an investment in securities should take place on the basis of independent investment analyses and 
procedures as well as other studies including, but not limited to, information memoranda, sales or issuing prospectuses and not 
on the basis of this document. 

NO ESTABLISHMENT OF CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS 
By taking note of this financial analysis the recipient neither becomes a customer of First Berlin, nor does First Berlin incur any 
contractual, quasi-contractual or pre-contractual obligations and/or responsibilities toward the recipient. In particular no 
information contract shall be established between First Berlin and the recipient of this information. 

NO OBLIGATION TO UPDATE 
First Berlin, the author and/or the person responsible for passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall not be obliged to 
update the financial analysis. Investors must keep themselves informed about the current course of business and any changes 
in the current course of business of the analysed company. 

DUPLICATION 
Dispatch or duplication of this document is not permitted without the prior written consent of First Berlin. 

SEVERABILITY 
Should any provision of this disclaimer prove to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable under the respectively applicable law, then 
such provision shall be treated as if it were not an integral component of this disclaimer; in no way shall it affect the legality, 
validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions. 

APPLICABLE LAW, PLACE OF JURISDICTION 
The preparation of this financial analysis shall be subject to the law obtaining in the Federal Republic of Germany. The place of 
jurisdiction for any disputes shall be Berlin (Germany). 

NOTICE OF DISCLAIMER 
By taking note of this financial analysis the recipient confirms the binding nature of the above explanations. 

By using this document or relying on it in any manner whatsoever the recipient accepts the above restrictions as binding for the 
recipient. 

QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS 
First Berlin financial analyses are intended exclusively for qualified institutional investors. 

 

This report is not intended for distribution in the  USA, Canada and/or the United Kingdom (Great 
Britain).  


